ITEM:

APPROVE A RESOLUTION **AUTHORIZING** SUBMITTAL OF CALRECYCLE **INDIVIDUAL GRANT APPLICATIONS FOR WHICH THE CITY** OF LATHROP IS ELIGIBLE FOR, FIVE YEARS **FROM** THE DATE OF THE **ADOPTED** RESOLUTION, NO LATER THAN JANUARY 8, 2029

**RECOMMENDATION:** 

Adopt a Resolution of the City of Lathrop Authorizing Submittal of Individual Grant Applications with CalRecycle for All Grant Programs for which the City of Lathrop is Eligible for, Five Years from the Date of the Adopted Resolution, No Later Than January 8, 2029

### **SUMMARY:**

City staff looks to identify ways to additionally fund recycling opportunities within the City of Lathrop. The Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle) offers grants to comply with state mandates to reduce, recycle and reuse. CalRecycle grant application procedures require, among other things, an applicant's governing body to declare by resolution certain authorizations related to the administration of CalRecycle grants. Staff is requesting Council approval of the attached resolution authorizing submittal of individual grant applications for all grant programs for which the City of Lathrop is eligible for a period of five years. However, staff will be required to return to Council to accept award of funds received.

### **BACKGROUND:**

Public Resources Code section 48000 et seq. authorizes CalRecycle to administer various grant programs in furtherance of the State of California's efforts to reduce, recycle, and reuse solid waste generated in the state, thereby preserving landfill capacity, and protecting public health and safety and the environment. In furtherance of this authority, CalRecycle is required to establish procedures governing the application, awarding, and management of the grants. CalRecycle grant application procedures require, among other things, an applicant's governing body to declare by resolution certain authorizations related to the administration of CalRecycle grants.

CITY MANAGER'S REPORT

JANUARY 8, 2024 CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING

APPROVE A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SUBMITTAL OF CALRECYCLE
INDIVIDUAL GRANT APPLICATIONS FOR WHICH THE CITY OF LATHROP IS
ELIGIBLE FOR, FIVE YEARS FROM THE DATE OF THE ADOPTED
RESOLUTION, NO LATER THAN JANUARY 8, 2029

## **RECOMMENDATION:**

Adopt a Resolution to authorize City Manager or designee to submit applications to CalRecycle for all grants for which the City of Lathrop is eligible and the City Manager, or their designee, is hereby authorized and empowered to execute in the name of the City of Lathrop all grant documents, including but not limited to, applications, agreements, amendments, and requests for pay for a period of five years from the date of adoption.

### **FISCAL IMPACT:**

None.

### **ATTACHMENT:**

A. Resolution of the City of Lathrop Authorizing Submittal of Individual Grant Applications for All Grant Programs for which the City of Lathrop is Eligible

# CITY MANAGER'S REPORT PAGE 3 JANUARY 8, 2024 CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING APPROVE A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SUBMITTAL OF ALL INDIVIDUAL GRANT APPLICATIONS FOR WHICH THE CITY OF LATHROP IS ELIGIBLE FOR FIVE YEARS FROM THE DATE OF ADOPTION

# **APPROVALS:**

Serbs Serbs	1.2.24
Todd Sebastian	Date
Director of Parks and Recreation	
Cans and	1/2 /3024 Date
Cari Janges	Date
Director of finance	
¥====	1-2-2024
Michael King	Date
Assistant City Manager	
Market	1-2-2024
Salvador Navarrete	Date
City Attorney	
	1/3/23
Stephen J. Salvatore	Date
City Manager	

### **RESOLUTION NO. 24-**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING SUBMITTAL OF CALRECYCLE INDIVIDUAL GRANT APPLICATIONS FOR WHICH THE CITY OF LATHROP IS ELIGIBLE FOR, FIVE YEARS FROM THE DATE OF THE ADOPTED RESOLUTION, NO LATER THAN JANUARY 8, 2029

**WHEREAS**, Public Resources Code sections 48000 et seq. authorize the Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle) to administer various grant programs (grants) in furtherance of the State of California's (state) efforts to reduce, recycle and reuse solid waste generated in the state thereby preserving landfill capacity and protecting public health and safety and the environment; and

**WHEREAS**, in furtherance of this authority CalRecycle is required to establish procedures governing the application, awarding, and management of the grants; and

**WHEREAS,** CalRecycle grant application procedures require, among other things, an applicant's governing body to declare by resolution certain authorizations related to the administration of CalRecycle grants.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City of Lathrop authorizes the submittal of applications by the City Manager or his/her designee to CalRecycle for all grants for which City of Lathrop is eligible; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the City Manager, or his/her designee, is hereby authorized and empowered to execute in the name of the City of Lathrop all grant documents, including but not limited to, applications, agreements, amendments, and requests for payment, necessary to secure grant funds and implement the approved grant project; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that these authorizations are effective for five years from the date of adoption of this resolution.

the following vote:	
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	
ABSTAIN:	
	Sonny Dhaliwal, Mayor
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Teresa Vargas, City Clerk	Salvador Navarrete, City Attorney

The foregoing resolution was passed and adopted this 8<sup>th</sup> day of January 2024, by

# PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK